Notice of Determination

Appendix D

Го:			From:	
	Office of Planning and Resear	ch	Public Agency: San Bernardino County	
	U.S. Mail:	Street Address:	Address: Project & Facilities Management Dept 385 N Arrowhead Avenue, 3rd Floor	
	P.O. Box 3044	1400 Tenth St., Rm 113	Contact: Scott Hughes	
	Sacramento, CA 95812-3044	Sacramento, CA 95814		
			Phone: (909) 771-1182	
	County Clerk County of: San Bernardino Address: 385 N Arrowhead Avenue, 2nd Floor		Lead Agency (if different from above):	
	Address: 385 N Arrownead A San Bernardino, CA 92415	Avenue, 2nd Floor	Address:	
	Sail Bernardino, OA 32410			
			Contact:	
			Phone:	
SUBJECT: Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21108 or 21152 of the Public Resources Code.				
State Clearinghouse Number (if submitted to State Clearinghouse): 2023040172				
Project Title: New San Bernardino County Valley Communication Center				
Project Applicant: San Bernardino County, Project & Facilities Management Dept				
Project Location (include county): Southeast corner S Lena Road and E Rialto Avenue				
Project Description:				
Sar vari Ser offic Airp	The County proposes to consolidate its emergency communication services by developing a three-story 75,062 SF office building within approximately 6.49 gross acres of vacant land owned by the County and located on the SE corner of S Lena Road and E Rialto Avenue in the City of San Bernardino. The facility will serve as a consolidated communications and operations center to be occupied by the communications teams of various San Bernardino County emergency services departments including Sherriff's Department Communications Center, Office of Emergency Services, CONFIRE, Inland Counties Emergency Medical Agency, Information Services Department and Building Services, which currently have office locations throughout San Bernardino County. The Project would replace the County's current communications center located at the Rialto Airport, with this location.			
Thi	his is to advise that the San Bernardino County Board of Supervisors has approved the above			
(■ Lead Agency or ☐ Responsible Agency)				
	scribed project on 6/13/23 (date scribed project.	and has made th	e following determinations regarding the above	
1. The project [will will not] have a significant effect on the environment.				
2. An Environmental Impact Report was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.				
A Negative Declaration was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.				
3. Mitigation measures [were L were not] made a condition of the approval of the project.				
4. A mitigation reporting or monitoring plan [was was not] adopted for this project.				
5. A statement of Overriding Considerations [was was not] adopted for this project.				
6. Findings [were were not] made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.				
o. Findings [=] were \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \				
This is to certify that the final EIR with comments and responses and record of project approval, or the negative Declaration, is available to the General Public at:				
San Bernardino County, 385 N Arrowhead Avenue, 3rd Floor, San Bernardino, CA 92415				
Sig	nature (Public Agency):	Cott A	Title: Jupy. Project MANAGE	
Da	te: 6/13/23	Date Rece	ived for filing at OPR:	
	5745			

Authority cited: Sections 21083, Public Resources Code. Reference Section 21000-21174, Public Resources Code.